132

KCCM – Translation Services: Funding
FAO has decided to fund the expenditures needed to maintain a translation service via a mechanism of
back charging. This implies that KCCM requests Divisions using translation services to contribute to the
costs in the measure that they use them. The back charging mechanism is meant only to recover costs,
and not to make benefits. It must close with a zero budgetary balance at the end of each biennium

Rates are calculated on a biennium basis and the calculations are made on the basis of estimates of
expenses and work volume. For official meetings, time-sensitive rates are charged to encourage
compliance with the Director-General's stipulated delivery deadlines and to facilitate workflow planning
within KCCM. Surcharges are applied to documents submitted late. Time-sensitive rates are intended to
reflect the economic impact on KCCM of the increased costs of arranging for a high volume of translation
work under short deadlines.

Each biennium KCCM, in consultation with PBE, defines a business plan and set out the rates for the
services. Rates are established each biennium on the basis of projected volume of translation and
projected cost, the aim being to close the accounts with a zero balance. The proposed rate for 2008-09 is
USD 549/1,000 words. All languages are equally treated and the same rate is applied across all
languages.

Table 2-26: Current pricing structure of Translation Service

Weeks before start date of the meeting for preparatory documents In-Session Documents
12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
Base rate
-25%

Base rate Base rate
+25%

Base rate
+50%

Base rate

USD 412

USD 549

USD 686

USD 824

USD 549

KCCM Translation services - End year result 2008
The following table summarizes the end-year result for 2008. The overall cost was 5.45 million and it does
not include the cost of the Russian Translation Group which will be covered for the period 2009-11 by a
contribution of the Russian Government. Several positions were not filled during the year, and Member
Countries have in some occasions expressed their concern on the quality of translation for the languages
with limited number of staff members.

Deadline for dispatch of
documents

Start date of the meeting

Food and Agriculture Organization for the United Nations
Root and Branch Review – Final report

Ernst & Young

133

Figure 2-26: KCCM Translation services - End year result 2008

A
C

TU
A

L
C

O
ST

S
(U

SD
)

G
ra

de
A

C
E

F
S

R
U

O
T

C
m

A
ra

bi
c

C